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Honorable Larry K. Anderson

Circuit Judge

Houston County Courthouse

Post Office Box 6406

Dothan, Alabama  36302

Bail Bonds – Bail Reform Act of 1993 – Circuit Judges - Revocation

A presiding circuit judge may revoke a professional bail company’s authorization to do business only for the reasons enumerated in section 15-13-163 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Judge Anderson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


What authority, either explicit or implicit, does a presiding circuit judge have to revoke the authority for a bail bonding company to do busi​ness in a county?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The qualifications for a professional bail company are set forth in section 15-13-160 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 15-13-160 (1995).  The presiding circuit judge in the county where the company desires to execute bail or appearance bonds has the authority to grant the authorization to execute bail bonds.  Id.  The authority to revoke this authorization is set forth in section 15-13-163 of the Code of Alabama, which states in pertinent part:


The presiding circuit judge of the circuit court may, and on verified motion of the prose​cutor shall, subpoena the representatives of the professional surety company or professional bail company or other persons for examination under oath concerning matters relating to any affidavit or certificate filed, outstanding forfeitures, and all relevant books, tax returns, and financial data.  Authority to act as a professional surety company or a professional bail company may be revoked or withheld by the court for violation of this chapter, any rule promulgated by the Supreme Court of the State of Alabama, in accordance with this chapter, for failure to submit subpoenaed documents, for failure to answer truthfully all relevant questions asked by the court, or in the event the professional surety company or professional bail company has outstanding and unpaid final forfeitures anywhere, or in any court in the State of Alabama.

ALA. CODE § 15-13-163 (1995).


Section 15-13-163 provides five reasons for which a bail bond authorization may be revoked.  If the bail bond company’s actions fall within any of the five categories listed in section 15-13-163, the presiding circuit judge has the authority to revoke the authorization.  Your request states that the sheriff’s office and citizens allege that the company in question has engaged in egregious conduct, acting unprofessionally and perhaps acting illegally in some instances.  If the presiding circuit judge determines that the bail bond company’s actions fall within any of the enumerated reasons for revocation, the judge may revoke the company’s authorization.

CONCLUSION


A presiding circuit judge may revoke a professional bail company’s authorization to do business only for the reasons enumerated in section 15-13-163 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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